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The temperature (or pressure) change of the 

Single-Stage Burner
The burner operates in an on-off mode. Once the burner's adjustment settings are completed, its output power is fixed (though it may vary slightly 
due to external conditions). The burner has only one operating point. The burner's start-stop is controlled by Tc (thermostat or pressure switch) on 

 the control circuit. After the burner is started, if the temperature (or pressure) of the heated object is below the set value of Tc, Tc closes, and the 
burner operates. When the temperature (or pressure) of the heated object exceeds the set value of Tc, Tc opens, and the burner shuts down 
controllably. When the temperature (or pressure) of the heated object drops below the set value of Tc again, Tc closes, and the burner 
automatically restarts.

heated object

The temperature (or pressure) change of the 

Single-stage burner operation mode

heated object

Two-Stage Progressive Burner
The operating mode of the two-stage progressive burner is the same as that of the two-stage burner. The difference lies in the fact that the 
switching between the first and second stages (low fire and high fire) in the two-stage burner is abrupt, whereas the switching in the two-stage 

Two-Stage Burner
The burner operates in a low-fire/high-fire mode, meaning it has two operating points: it can operate at either the first stage (low fire) or the second 
stage (high fire).
The burner's control circuit includes two devices, Tc and T2 (thermostat or pressure switch), to control the burner's operating state. The set value of T2 
is lower than that of Tc. After the burner is started, if the temperature (or pressure) of the heated object is below the set values of both Tc and T2, both 
Tc and T2 close, and the burner operates at the second stage (high fire). If the temperature (or pressure) of the heated object is below the set value of 
Tc but above the set value of T2, Tc closes while T2 opens, and the burner operates at the first stage (low fire). If the temperature (or pressure) of the 
heated object exceeds the set value of Tc, both T2 and Tc open, and the burner shuts down controllably. When the temperature (or pressure) of the 
heated object drops below the set value of Tc again, Tc closes, and the burner automatically restarts and operates as described above.

The operating modes of the burners introduced in this product manual include single-stage, two-stage, two-stage progressive, and proportional 
modulation.

The two-stage burner provides more precise control over the temperature or pressure of the heated object compared to the single-stage burner.

progressive burner is smooth and gradual, making the transition more stable.

Proportional Modulation Burner
The burner can operate at any point within its working range, and its output power dynamically balances with the system's heating 
requirements. The temperature or pressure control of the heated object remains stable within a range very close to the desired set value. The 

Burner Operating Modes

change in the burner's output power is controlled by a PID electronic output regulator, RWF40.

The temperature (or pressure) change of the 
heated object

Two-stage burner operation mode

Two-stage progressive burner operation mode

Proportional/Modulating Burner Operation Mode



Single-stage gas burner

GDS/1... GDS/1 BLU (80mg)

GDS/2... GDS/2 BLU (80mg)

GDS/M... GDS/M BLU (80mg)

Two-stage Progressive/Modulating Gas Burner with Pneumatic Actuation

GAS

Two-stage burner operation mode

Explanation of Burner Symbol Meanings



 

GDS Series Single-Stage Low NOx Burners
The GDS series single-stage burners are low NOx emission products 
developed for users with specific 
requirements, complying with most pollution emission standards.
This series includes 5 models with a capacity range of 16–330 kW, 
available in four different configurations. High manufacturing 
standards ensure safe and reliable burner operation.Each burner is 
equipped with a microprocessor-based 
flame control panel, 
featuring integrated fault diagnosis functionality.

 

GDS/1 BLU Series

GDS1
GDS2

GDS4
GDS5

GDS1

GDS2

GDS3

GDS4

GDS5

GAS

Single-stage burner operation mode

Vent Port Air pressure switch

Load diagram

Test conditions comply with EN 676 standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar

Despite its compact structure, the unique ventilation circuit ensures low noise emissions while maintaining high efficiency in pressure and air 
delivery. Each burner in this series is equipped with an adjustable air pressure switch.

Altitude: 100 m a.s.l.

Selection range for burners

 

GDS3



GAUDI

GDS1
GDS2
GDS3
GDS4
GDS5

GDS1
GDS2
GDS3
GDS4
GDS5

GDS1
GDS2
GDS3
GDS4

 
Overall Dimensions 

GDS5

(mm)

Packaging

Burner mounting flange on the boiler



GDS1D
GDS2D 

GDS3D 

GDS4D

GDS1D
GDS2D

GDS3D

GDS4D

 

The GAUDI GDS1D-4D series two-stage gas burners are low NOx 
emission products. This series of burners is specifically developed 
to meet various domestic heating needs while complying with the 
most stringent pollution emission standards.

The series includes four different models with an output range of 
16–245 kW and four different structures. All models use 
components exclusively designed by GAUDI for the GAUDI series. 
High manufacturing standards ensure the safe operation of the 
burners.

GASGDS/D BLU Series

 

Single-stage burner operation mode

The length of the combustion head entering the combustion chamber
can be adjusted due to the use of a movable flange. A simple 
adjustment to the internal geometry of the combustion head allows it 
to match the burner's output.

Combustion Head

The burner's combustion head features a new design that reduces 
pollution emissions during combustion and facilitates adaptation to 
various boilers and furnaces.

Load Diagram

Selection range for burners

Test conditions comply with EN 676 standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar
Altitude: 100 m a.s.l.

General operating range



GAUDI

GDS1D
GDS2D
GDS3D
GDS4D

GDS1D
GDS2D
GDS3D
GDS4D

GDS1D
GDS2D
GDS3D
GDS4D

  Overall Dimensions 

(mm)

Burner mounting flange on the boiler

Packaging
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8/140 ÷ 250 kW
80/160 ÷ 330 kW

   

          

          

         

      

          
         

          

          

           

       

            

       

         

26/49 ÷ 91 kW

 GDS/M BLU Series
Proportional Gas Burners

 

 

 

 
GDS2/M
GDS3/M
GDS4/M 

GDS5/M

GDS2/M GDS4/M
GDS3/M

GDS5/M

GAS

 

 

Selection range for burners

Proportional modulation range

Test conditions comply with EN 676 standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar
Altitude: 0 m a.s.l.

The GAUDI GDS2-5/M series modulating two-stage gas 
burners are low NOx emission products. This series of 
burners is specially developed to meet various domestic 
heating needs while complying with the strictest pollution 
emission standards.

The series includes four different models with an output power
 range of 26-330 kW. All models use components exclusively 
designed by GAUDI for this series. High manufacturing 
standards ensure the safe operation of the burners. During 
the continuous improvement of this series, special attention 
has been paid to reducing burner noise, simplifying machine 
installation and commissioning, and minimizing the size to fit 
any type of boiler currently available on the market. The two-
stage operation ensures the high performance of the burners.

All GAUDI burners undergo rigorous testing before leaving the
 factory.



GAUDI

GDS2/M
GDS3/M
GDS4/M
GDS5/M

GDS2/M
GDS3/M
GDS4/M

GDS5/M

GDS2/M
GDS3/M
GDS4/M

  Overall Dimensions 

(mm

GDS5/M

)

Burner mounting flange on the boiler

Packaging



-9-

Selection range for 

Test conditions comply with
EN 676standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar
Altitude: 0

GDS/1 Series 

GDS34/1
GDS44/1

GDS 34/1

GDS 44/1

The GDS/1 series burners have a processing range of 70 - 550 
kW and are suitable for medium- and low-temperature hot water
 boilers, hot-air or steam boilers, and heat-conduction oil 
furnaces. The burner is of "single-stage" type, equipped with a 
microprocessor panel that provides operating indication and 
fault cause diagnosis. The specially designed air return circuit 
ensures optimal noise emission. Improvements in the fan and 
burner head performance guarantee flexibility in use and good 
operation at various output levels.

The unique design ensures a smaller size and easy operation 
and maintenance. Various accessories greatly enhance work 
flexibility.

GAS

Load Diagram

 m a.s.l.

burners

Single-stage burner operation mode

Gas Valve Group

 

 

For the gas valve group, fuel gas can be supplied from either the 
left or the right side. The gas valve group can  be selected 
according to the gas output and the 
pressure in the gas supply pipe to match the systemrequirements.
The gas valve group can be of "integral" type (main 
components in one unit) or "combined" type (a 
combination of individual components). The gas valve group can 
be either "single - stage" or "two - stage".
Gas valve groups with an output not exceeding 350 kW can all 
adopt the single - stage type.

GDS/1 Example of Flange Connection for Burner Gas Valve Group
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GDS 34/1

GDS 44/1

 GDS 34/1
GDS 44/1

 GDS 34/1
GDS 44/1

 Overall Dimensions (mm)

Burner mounting flange on the boiler Packaging

Examples of Burner Heads

Burner Head

The GDS/1 series burners offer burner heads of different 
lengths for selection.
The choice of burner head depends on the thickness of the 
front plate of the boiler and the type of boiler.
Check whether the depth of the burner head installe in the 
combustion chamber is correct according to the boiler type.
By adjusting the screws fixed on the flange and changing 
the relative position of the inner cylinder of the burner head, 
the specified maximum output can be easily adjusted.



Burner Head

Gas Valve Group

 

The GDS series burners have an output range of 45 - 2715kW, suitable 
for medium-and low-temperature hot water boilers, hot air boilers, 
steam boilers, and heat-conducting oil boilers. The operation mode of 
this series of burners is "smooth two-stage". The GDS series burners 
can achieve a high-efficiency operation level in various application 
fields, reducing fuel consumption and operating costs. Their unique 
design ensures that the equipment is compact, easy to use, and 
convenient to maintain. A full range of accessories is available to 
ensure operational flexibility.

GDS 34
GDS 44
GDS 50
GDS 70
GDS 100
GDS 130
GDS 190
GDS 250

 

GDS 34-44

The GDS series burners can be equipped with burner heads of different lengths .
The choice of burner head depends on the type of boiler and the thickness of 
the front boiler plate. For different boiler types. 
By adjusting the screws fixed on the flange, it is very easy to adjust the burner 
head components to the maximum output state.

Examples of Variable - Line Cam for Burners GDS 250 Examples of Variable - Line Cam for Burners

GDS/2 Series GAS
Smooth Two - stage Gas Burners

  The burner is equipped with a butterfly
valve for regulating fuel delivery, 
which is controlled by a servo motor 
with a variable - cam. Fuel can be 
supplied from the left or right side of 
the burner. If the gas supply pipeline 
(for GDS34 - 44 models, it is a 
component) has excessive pressure, 
the maximum gas pressure switch will 
shut down the burner. Select the most 
suitable gas valve group for the 
system requirements according to the 
gas output and the pressure in the 
supply pipeline.

GDS70-250 Examples of Burner Heads



GDS 34

GDS 44 GDS 50

GDS 70

GDS 100
GDS 130

GDS 150

GDS 250

Test conditions comply with
EN 676standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar
Altitude: 0

GDS 190

Load Diagram

 m a.s.l.

Effective Output Range of Burners for Each Model

Turn - down Ratio Range
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GDS 34-44 GDS 50

 

 

 

 

 

 

GDS 34 

GDS 44 

GDS 50

GDS 70-100-130-150-190-250

GDS 70 

GDS 100 

GDS 130 

GDS 150 

GDS 190 

GDS 250

Overall Dimensions(mm)
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GDS 34

GDS 44
GDS 50
GDS 70 

GDS 100
GDS 130
GDS 150
GDS 190
GDS 250

GDS 34

GDS 44
GDS 50
GDS 70
GDS 100
GDS 130
GDS 150
GDS 190
GDS 250

Packaging

Mounting Flange

Model

Model

Furnace Chamber 

Flame Size

Flame length (m)

Diameter (m)

Burner Output (MW)



 

 

 

 

 

GDS/M Series

 

The GDS/M series burners have an output range of 45 - 2715kW 
and are suitable for medium-and low-temperature hot water 
boilers, hot air boilers, steam boilers, and heat-conducting oil 
boilers. The operation mode of this series of burners is "smooth 
two-stage fire". GDS series burners can achieve high-efficiency 
operation in various application fields, reducing fuel consumption 
and operating costs. Their unique design ensures small 
equipment size, simple operation, and convenient maintenance. In
 addition, a full range of accessories is available to ensure 
operational flexibility.

GDS 34/M 

GDS 44/M 

GDS 50/M 

GDS 70/M
GDS 100/M 

GDS 130/M
GDS 150/M
GDS 250/M

The GDS series burners can be equipped with burner heads of different lengths. 
The choice of burner head depends on the boiler type and the thickness of the 
boiler front panel. According to the boiler type, check whether the length of the 
burner entering the furnace is correct. By adjusting the screws fixed on the 
flange, it is easy to adjust the internal components of the burner head to the 
maximum output state.

GAS

Smooth Proportional Gas Burner

GAS

Burner Head

 

Gas Valve Group
The burner is equipped with a screw 
for regulating fuel delivery, which is 
controlled by a servo motor with a 
variable - curve cam. Fuel can be 
supplied from the left or right side of 
the burner. If the gas supply pipeline 
(for GDS 34 - 44 MZ type accessories)
 has too high pressure, the maximum 
gas pressure switch will shut down the 
burner. Based on the gas output and 
the pressure in the supply pipeline, 
select the gas valve group that best 
suits the system requirements. GDS 34-44 Examples of Variable - Line Cam for Burners GDS250 Examples of Variable - Line Cam for Burners

GDS70-250 Examples of Burner Heads



GDS 

GDS 34

50GDS 44

GDS 70

GDS 130

GDS 

GDS 100

150

GDS 250

GDS 190

Load Diagram

Effective Output Range of Burners for Each ModelTest conditions comply with 

EN 676standard:
Temperature: 20°C
Pressure: 1013.5 mbar
Altitude: 0 m a.s.l.

Turn - down Ratio Range
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GDS34/M GDS 44/M

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GDS50/M

Overall Dimensions

GDS70/M-100/M-130/M-150/M-190/M-250/M

(mm)

Model
GDS34/M 

GDS44/M 

GDS50/M

GDS70/M 

GDS100/M 

GDS130/M 

GDS150/M 

GDS190/M 

GDS250/M

Model
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GDS34/M
GDS44/M
GDS50/M
GDS70/M
GDS100/M
GDS130/M
GDS150/M
GDS190/M
GDS250/M

GDS34/M
GDS44/M
GDS50/M
GDS70/M
GDS100/M
GDS130/M
GDS150/M
GDS190/M
GDS250/M

Mounting Flange

Packaging

Flame Size

Flame length (m)

Furnace Chamber 
Diameter (m)

Burner Output (MW)

Flame Softness (m)
Flame diameter (m)

Model

Model



 GDS/M  BLUSeries

 

 

 

GDS510/M BLU

GDS 310/M BLU
GDS 410/M BLU
GDS 510/M BLU
GDS 610/M BLU

GDS 310-410-800/M BLU burners are characterized by an integral
 structure, meaning all necessary components are combined into 
a single unit, making installation easier and faster. These burners
 have a firing range of 500 to 8100 kW and are designed for hot 
water boilers or industrial steam generators. They can operate in 
"two-stage progressive" mode, or optionally, a PID logic regulator 
can be installed for "modulation," or they can be adjusted via an 
external 4-20mA/0-10V signal.

The mechanical cam mechanism for regulation allows for 
achieving a high turndown ratio across the entire firing range. As 
a result, the burner can precisely supply the required power, 
ensuring high-efficiency system operation and stable settings 
while reducing fuel consumption and operating costs. The burner 
head, designed using advanced simulation equipment, ensures 
low pollutant emissions (NOx < 80 mg/kWh).

GDS 800/M BLU

Burner Head Example

GAS
Proportional Gas Burners

 

Burner Head

The GDS/M BLU series burners use the latest design to optimize 
the air/fuel ratio, thereby effectively reducing pollutant emissions.
The gas from the burner head enters the combustion chamber 
through an opening perpendicular to the air flow; part of the fuel is directly 
injected into the center of the flame. This reduces the 
combustion temperature and decreases the formation of thermal 
NOx.
Staged combustion prevents the appearance of high - oxygen - 
containing zones in the flame. The high - velocity combustion air 
leads to flue gas recirculation, further reducing pollutant emissions. The 

The innovative burner head regulation system can effectively ensure that the burner head 
moves smoothly during regulation while reducing noise and minimizing 
pollutant emissions.
Simple adjustment of the burner head can change its internal geometry to adapt to 
the output of the burner.
The servo - motor moves the burner head according to different loads while adjusting the 
damper shutter. The burner head is adjusted via a simple lever.
This system ensures that the burner achieves the best air - fuel mixture at each load point.

emission level is even lower than the standard requirements.



GDS 310/M

GDS 410/M
GDS 610/M

GDS

GDS

 510/M

 800/M

Load Diagram

Range for Selecting Burners

Proportional Operating Range



D

GAUDI

 

 Overall Dimensions(mm)

Model

GDS 310/M BLU
GDS 410/M BLU
GDS 510/M BLU
GDS 610/M BLU
GDS 800/M BLU
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Mounting Flange

 

 

 

 

Packaging

 

 

 

 

Model

GDS 310/M BLU
GDS 410/M BLU
GDS 510/M BLU
GDS 610/M BLU

Flame Size

GDS 800/M BLU

Model
GDS 310/M BLU 

GDS 410/M BLU 

GDS 510/M BLU 

GDS 610/M BLU 

GDS 800/M BLU

Flame length (m) Furnace Chamber 
Diameter (m)

Burner Output (MW)



Shanghai Bylindo Technology Co.,Ltd
Add:No. 168, Jindou Road, Fengxian District, Shanghai
E-mail: laixin410@gmail.com
Website: www.bylindo.com
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